
Merrikin Engineering, LLP 
Consulting Engineers 

730 MAIN STREET         MILLIS, MA 02054   TELEPHONE (508) 376-8883 
SUITE 2C FAX (508) 376-8823 
 
 
 
March 24, 2017 
 
Westwood Planning Board 
50 Carby Street 
Westwood, MA  02090 
 
 
Ref: Lots 139 & 140 – Summer Street  
   Scenic Roads Application 
 
 
Dear Members of the Planning Board: 
 
In accordance with Scenic Roads Rules and Regulations of the Westwood Planning Board, and on 
behalf of the applicant, SORA Realty, LLC, we are pleased to submit the enclosed Application for 
Scenic Roads Hearing to allow two driveway openings in a stone wall associated with the 
construction of two new single family homes at Lot 139 & Lot 140 Summer Street.  The applicant 
proposes to remove two sections to allow the installation of two driveway entrances (one for each 
lot).  Each removed wall section will be 20 feet long.   
 
 Please find the following enclosed in support of the application: 
 Fifteen copies of the submittal package which includes a fully executed Application Form 

and a variety of supporting information and attachments; 
 Fifteen copies of the Site Plans (11 x17); and 
 A check in the amount of $100.00 payable to the Town of Westwood for the application 

fee. 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
MERRIKIN ENGINEERING, LLP 
 
 
 
Daniel J. Merrikin P.E. 
Partner 
 
cc: File 
 SORA Realty, LLC (by email) 



Rev January 2017 
Carby Street Municipal Building  50 Carby Street  Westwood, MA 02090 

www.westwoodma.gov/planning 
781-320-1366 

APPLICATION FOR SCENIC ROADS HEARING 

1. Address/Location of Property Subject to Hearing:

2. Description of Proposed Work Subject to Hearing:

3. Assessor’s Map and Parcel Number(s):

4. Size of Parcel:

5. Name of Applicant:

6. Applicant’s Mailing Address:

7. Applicant’s Telephone: (C)     (W)    

8. Applicant is: Owner   Tenant  Licensee   Prospective Purchaser    Other  

9. Name of Property Owner(s):

10. Property Owner’s Mailing Address:

11. Deed Recorded in:
a. County Registry of Deeds, Book ________  Page __________
b. Registry District of the Land Court, Certificate Number ______________________

Page ________ Book __________

12. Has any Application ever been filed with the Planning Board regarding this Property?

     No    Yes, When? 

13. Has the Lot been surveyed by a Registered Land Surveyor?

 No   Yes, When?  

I hereby request a public hearing before the Westwood Planning Board with reference to the above 
noted Application for Work within a Scenic Road pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40, § 15C. 

300 Summer Street (Lots 139 & Lot 140)

Two stone wall openings to accommodate driveways for the proposed single family homes at each
lot.

03-020 & 03-025
Lot 139 - 43,197 SF
Lot 140 - 40,626 SF

SORA Realty, LLC

15 Longmeadow Drive
Westwood, MA 02090

SORA Realty, LLC

n/a 781-326-0208

✘

15 Longmeadow Drive
Westwood, MA 02090

LC DOC 1308716-1, Ctf # 188903

Earth Material Movement Special Permit Application, 2/2/2017

2016





N 81°59'55" W          198.19'

N 82°56'32" W       111.25'

S 0
2
°3

0
'3

9
" E              1

3
0
.0

2
'

N
 0

3
°0

6
'1

2
" W

       1
0
1
.1

9
'

3
1
.2

3
'

N 81°59'55" W                   330.15'

S 81°59'55" E                330.96'

L
=

1
3

2
.

4
2

'
 

 
R

=
8

0
0

.
0

0
'''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''

L
=

1
2

6
.

1
7

'
 

R
=

8
0

0
.

0
0

'''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''

LOT 140
40,626 S.F.±

LOT 139
43,197 S.F.±

16
0

16
0

15
815

6
15

4

152

1
5
0

148
146

144

142

142

14
4

14
6

14
8

15
0

152

154
156

1
5
8

140

140

N
 0

2
°3

0
'4

0
" W

S

S

S

S

S

SMH
R=160.11
I=152.43

SMH
R=159.15
I=153.39

SMH
R=157.19
I=149.49

SMH
R=158.03
I=150.5

PP #160/33

PP #160/32

PP #30/31

PP #160/30

S

6"S

2"S

8"
S

8
"S

8
"S

S

DMH

HYD.
W.G.

W

W

W
W

W
W

W

W

WU.P.

Z
O
N
E LIN

E
SR-C
SR-E

n/f
SORA REALTY LLC

n/f
SO

R
A
 R

EA
LTY LLC

n/f
JAMES T. BISON

n/f
FRANK & ELIZABETH

KEOHANE

n/f
ROSTOUM AZAR

146

154

150
14

8

152

14
8

150

152

156

154

150

153.0 154

1
5
6

152

E

E

E

W
W

G

G

G
W

W

W
E

E

S

S

S

OTH
2

156

OTH
3

OTH
1

OTH
4

LOCATION OF UTILITY
SERVICES TO REAR
DWELLING BASED ON
DIGSAFE MARKOUT

E

E

E

E

E
E

G

G
G

G
G G G

G

W

W
W

W

W
W

S

S

S

S

S

S

S

PROPOSED
UTILITY

EASEMENT

3
9
.7

'

95.2'

45.4'

208.8'

3
2
.0

'

167.4'

3
6
.0

'

A.D.

AREA DRAIN
SUMP (TYP.)

A.D.

96.4'

37.0'

SU
M

M
ER

STR
EET

(1
9
3
0
 CO

U
STY LA

YO
U
T)

(PU
B
LIC - 5

0
' W

ID
E)35

' W
ET

LA
ND

 B
UF

FE
R

10
0'

W
ET

LA
ND

BU
FF

ER

100'
WETLAND BUFFER

35
'

W
ET

LA
N
D

BU
FF

ER

1
9
'

2
0
'

PE
R 

D
ET

A
IL

36'

6'

3
2
'

PR
O

PO
SE

D
 S

IN
G
LE

FA
M

IL
Y 

D
W

EL
LI

N
G

7
'

22'
18'

1
4
'

14'

12'

2
4
'

D
EC

K

PR
O
PO

SE
D
 S

IN
G
LE

FA
M

IL
Y 

D
W

EL
LI

N
G

4'

154.4

1
4
8
.8

1
5
5
.5

152.4

1
5
3
.8

1
4
6
.6

X

152.5

T.
W

.=
1
5
4
.9

B
SM

T.
=1

4
6
.2

T.
W

.=
1
5
6
.2

B
SM

T.
=1

4
8
.5

X

2
2
.5

'

2
3
.5

'

26'14'

3
0
'

22'

1
4
'

11'

1
4
'

17' 8
.5

'

4'

2
1
.5

'

1
'

2'

X

153.0-152.5
GARAGE

GARAGE155.0-154.5

X

151.0

X

R
ET.

W
ALL

RET.
W

ALL

PROPOSED BIT.DRIVEWAY

PROPOSED BIT. DRIVEWAY

PAVER 

PO
R
CH

W
AL

K

154.7

156.1

X

153.0

I=152.0±

147.8

x

145.5

C.
O
.

x

6" SEWER SERVICE      S=1%

PO
R
CH

6" SEWER SERVICE

I=
1
5
1
.0

PA
VE

R

1" WATER SERVICE

C.
S.

I=
1
5
3
.2

1" WATER SERVICE

C.
O
.

ELECTRIC
SERVICE

153.2
X

W
ALK

M.P.

X

154.5

154.4

X

ELECTRICSERVICE

21.0'

X

S=1%

X

GAS SERVICE

152.5

152.5

ER
OS

IO
N

FOUNDATION
DRAIN

FOUNDATION
DRAIN

GAS SERVICE

ROOF/DRIVEWAY
RUNOFF INFILTRATION
SYSTEM D=18", L=35',

C=143.5

ROOF/DRIVEWAY
RUNOFF

INFILTRATION
SYSTEM D=18",

L=33.5', C=145.5

ROOF RUNOFF
INFILTRATION
SYSTEM D=12",
L=24', C=152.0

ROOF RUNOFF
INFILTRATION
SYSTEM D=18",
L=20.5',
C=150.2

FRENCH
DRAIN

FRENCH DRAIN

CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE
PER DETAIL

CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE
PER DETAIL

PROPOSED GRASS
SWALE TO CARRY
ROADWAY GUTTER
RUNOFF

6"
 D

6"
 D

I=150.2±

WETLAND
DELINEATION PER

O.R.A.D.

CO
N
TR

O
L 

20'   UTILITY   EASEMENT

BORDERING
VEGETATED
WETLAND

CONSERVATION
MARKER PER TOWN

REQUIREMENTS
(TYP.)

ORANGE SNOW FENCE

ORANGE SNOW FENCE

SI
TE

 P
LA

N

D112-01

80
'

40
'

20
'

0'

W
ES

TW
O

O
D

, M
A

SHEET 1 OF 2

O
F 

LA
N

D
 IN

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

   
   

 

730 MAIN STREET, SUITE 2C
MILLIS, MA 02054

Phone: 508-376-8883
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   CB: CATCH BASIN
   STC xxx: STORMCEPTOR TREATMENT UNIT
   DMH: DRAIN MANHOLE
TR. DR.:  TRENCH DRAIN
INFIL. TR.: INFILTRATION TRENCH

X" D DRAIN PIPELINE
RCP: REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
PVC: POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE
   SMH: SEWER MANHOLE

X" S SEWER PIPELINE
  C.O.: SEWER SERVICE CLEANOUT

X" W WATER MAIN
   HYD: HYDRANT
   G.V.: WATER GATE VALVE
   C.S.: WATER SERVICE CURB STOP

 G GAS PIPELINE
    L.P.: LIGHT POLE
    U.P.: UTILITY POLE
    S.P.: TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE
    EXISTING CONTOUR

PROPOSED CONTOUR
E.O.P. EDGE OF PAVEMENT
C.C.B. CAPE COD BITUMINOUS BERM
V.B.B. VERTICAL BITUMINOUS BERM
S.G.C.  SLOPED GRANITE CURB
V.G.C. VERTICAL GRANITE CURB
V.C.C. VERTICAL CONCRETE CURB
E.C.S.  EDGE CONCRETE SLAB
G.V.    GATE VALVE
C.L.F. CHAIN LINK FENCE

ABBREVIATIONS

252
252

LEGEND &

GENERAL NOTES:

1. EXISTING UTILITY INFORMATION IS
APPROXIMATE ONLY AND BASED ON VISIBLE
SURFACE FEATURES AND AVAILABLE RECORD
PLANS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL
UTILITY CONDITIONS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT DIGSAFE PRIOR
TO ANY EXCAVATION ACTIVITY.

3. ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY BUILDING HEIGHT
REQUIREMENTS OF THE ZONING BYLAW.

4. WETLANDS BASED ON O.R.A.D. DATED DEC.
1,2014.

GRADING NOTES:

1. MERRIKIN ENGINEERING RECOMMENDS THE
USE OF FOUNDATION DRAINS.

2. ROOF RUNOFF SYSTEM SHALL BE INSPECTED
BY THE TOWN ENGINEER AND DESIGN
ENGINEER AT ROUGH EXCAVATION AND PRIOR
TO BACKFILL.  CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE
INSPECTIONS.

3. SEWER SERVICE TO BE SDR35.
4. WATER SERVICE TO BE TYPE K COPPER.
5. IF REQUIRED BY THE PLANNING BOARD

PERMIT, PROVIDE CERTIFICATION SHOWING
IMPORTED MATERIAL MEETS HAZARDOUS
WASTE REQUIREMENTS IN § 7.1.5 OF THE
ZONING BYLAW.

CONSERVATION NOTES:

1. EROSION CONTROLS AND THE CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO
ANY SITE EXCAVATION OR CLEARING AND
SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD CONDITION
UNTIL THE SITE IS FULLY STABILIZED.

2. ROADWAY SHALL BE MONITORED BY THE
CONTRACTOR FOR SEDIMENTATION AND DAMAGE
FROM TRUCK OPERATIONS. PROVIDE CORRECTIVE
MEASURES AS NEEDED.

ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

MIN. LOT AREA: 40,000 S.F.
   PROVIDED:

LOT 139: 43,197± S.F.
LOT 140: 40,626± S.F.

MIN. LOT FRONTAGE: 125'
   PROVIDED:

LOT 139: 132.42'
LOT 140: 126.17'

MIN. LOT WIDTH: 125'
   PROVIDED:

LOT 139: 130.0'
LOT 140: 126.0'

MIN. NON-WETLAND AREA: 30,000 S.F.
   PROVIDED:

LOT 139: 36,150± S.F.
LOT 140: 40,626± S.F.

MIN. FRONT SETBACK: 40'
   PROVIDED:

LOT 139: 45.4'
LOT 140: 95.2'

MIN. SIDE SETBACK: 20'
   PROVIDED:

LOT 139: 21.0'
LOT 140: 32.0'

MIN. REAR SETBACK: 30'
   PROVIDED:

LOT 139: 208.8'
LOT 140: 167.4'

MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE: 25%
   PROVIDED:

LOT 139: 8.2%
LOT 140: 6.1%

MAX. IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE: 50%
   PROVIDED:

LOT 139: 14.6%±
LOT 140: 13.6%±

LOCUS
SCALE: 1" = 300'

OWNER/APPLICANT:
SORA REALTY, LLC
15 LONGMEADOW DRIVE
WESTWOOD, MA 02090

ASSESSORS REFERENCE:
    PORTION OF ASSESSORS PARCEL 

03-020

ZONING DISTRICTS:
    SINGLE RESIDENCE C

PLAN & DEED REFERENCES:

1. DEED: LC DOC #1308716
2. CERTIFICATE: #188903
3. LAND COURT PLAN #30612
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Digitally signed by Daniel J. 
Merrikin, P.E. 
Date: 2017.02.23 13:41:13 
-05'00'
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730 MAIN STREET, SUITE 2C
MILLIS, MA 02054

Phone: 508-376-8883
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OWNER/APPLICANT:
SORA REALTY, LLC
15 LONGMEADOW DRIVE
WESTWOOD, MA 02090

ASSESSORS REFERENCE:
    PORTION OF ASSESSORS PARCEL 

03-020

ZONING DISTRICTS:
    SINGLE RESIDENCE C

PLAN & DEED REFERENCES:

1. DEED: LC DOC #1308716
2. CERTIFICATE: #188903
3. LAND COURT PLAN #30612

NOT TO SCALE
DETAIL (COMPOST SOCK)

SECTIONAL VIEW

1'

NOTE: NON-BIODEGRADABLE SOCK SHELL FILLED WITH
COMPOST. JOINTS SHALL BE OVERLAPPED BY AT LEAST TWO
FEET.

EROSION CONTROL

ORANGE SNOW
FENCE ON STAKES

MIN. 12" COMPOST SOCK STAKED
OR STAPLED AT 10'

INTERVALS

WETLAND

NOT TO SCALE

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DETAIL

PLAN VIEW

NOTES:
1. ENTRANCE SHALL BE INSTALLED BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION WORK OCCURS

ON-SITE.
2. ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD CONTITION UNTIL A PAVED

DRIVEWAY IS INSTALLED.  REPLACE ENTRANCE IF FILLED WITH SOILS OR IF
SOILS ARE BEING TRACKED ONTO ADJACENT ROADWAYS.

CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE AT
EDGE OF ROAD

PAVEMENT

SECTIONAL VIEW

PAVED ROADWAY

18'

5
0
'

SUBGRADE

6" THICK LAYER OF RIP-RAP
OR >1.5" CRUSHED STONE

OR PAVEMENT
FINISHED GRADE

6"

FINISHED
GRADE

2" THICK LAYER OF
1.5" CRUSHED STONE
1"-2" BELOW PVMT. ELEV.

24"
MIN.

24" MIN.6" HDPE
PERF. PIPE

4 MIL. FILTER
FABRIC

END SECTION VIEW

FRENCH DRAIN
NOT TO SCALE

1 12" DOUBLE WASHED
CRUSHED STONE

12" MIN

8'

TOP   OF   SWALE

BOTTOM  OF  SWALE

6-INCHES OF LOAM
AND SEED

SUB-GRADE

GRASS SWALE DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

3:1
SIDESLOPE

5:1
SIDESLOPE

DWELLING

20' MIN.
BASEMENT

DESIGN NOTES:
1. THE COLLECTIVE UNDERGROUND INFILTRATION SYSTEMS FOR EACH LOT HAVE

BEEN DESIGNED TO HOLD A RAW VOLUME EQUAL TO 2-INCHES OF RUNOFF
FROM THE ENTIRE ROOF AND DRIVEWAY AREAS.

2. THE COMPLETED ROOF RUNOFF COLLECTION SYSTEM MUST COLLECT RUNOFF
FROM THE ENTIRE ROOF AREA OF THE PROPOSED HOUSE VIA SCHEDULE 40
PVC OR HDPE PIPES CONNECTED TO ALL DOWNSPOUTS AND DISCHARGING
INTO THE UNDERGROUND INFILTRATION SYSTEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS PLAN.

TYPICAL ROOF
DOWNSPOUT

UNDERGROUND INFILTRATION SYSTEM DETAIL

4" PIPING TO ALL
DOWNSPOUTS UNTIL
>50% OF ROOF IS
CAPTURED, WHEN 6"
SHALL BE PROVIDED.
MIN. S=0.01

4" DOWNSPOUT
LATERALS

6" SOLID PIPE TO
INFILTRATION

AREA. MIN. S=0.01

D

FILTER FABRIC
TOP & SIDES

TYPICAL CROSS-SECTION

TYPICAL PLAN VIEW

L

L

CRUSHED STONE
FIELD, FLAT
BOTTOM AREA

6" PERFORATED DISTRIBUTION
PIPES (2), S=0.005 MIN.

6" PERFORATED
SCH. 40 PVC

L

MIN. 6" COVER

ELEV. C

TYPICAL "SMALL BLOCK" RETAINING WALL
NOT TO SCALE

IMPERVIOUS FILL
12" DEEP

MODULAR CONCRETE
BLOCK UNITS

GRANULAR LEVELING PAD
6" THICK MIN.

IMPERVIOUS FILL
UNDISTURBED

SOIL

CAP UNIT ADHERED
TO TOP BLOCK ROW

WITH CONCRETE
ADHESIVE

CRUSHED STONE
12" THICK MIN.

4" DIA. DRAIN PIPE
OUTLET @ END OF WALL
OR @ 40' CENTERS MAX.

NOTES:
1. SMALL BLOCK UNITS SHALL BE THE SQUARE FOOT PRODUCT BY VERSA-LOK OR
APPROVED EQUAL.  WALL HEIGHT WITHOUT REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LIMITED TO
3.5' EXPOSED FACE.
2. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATIONS.

TYPICAL WATER SERVICE CONNECTION
NOT TO SCALE

EDGE OF ROADWAY
LAYOUT

CORPORATION STOP SHALL
MEET AWWA SPECS. (MUELLER
B-25008 OR FORD F-1000 G) 5

' M
IN

.

WATER MAIN

CURB STOPS MUST MEET
AWWA SPEC. 800-55 (HAYS 5054
OR FORD 244-333 AND 244-444)
W/ NO DRAIN.

CURB BOX SHALL BE CAST
IRON WITH 2 1/2" OPENING;

COVER W/ BRASS BOLT; ADJUSTABLE
FROM 3 12' TO 5 12' BURY

NOTES:

1. COPPER TUBING SHALL MEET AWWA SPEC. 76-CR TYPE K OR FEDERAL SPEC.
WWT-799 TYPE K.

2. 1 1/2-INCH AND LARGER SERVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A SADDLE.

1'

NOT TO SCALE

FLOW

TYPICAL BUILDING SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION

SECTION

B

SECTION B-B

4" MIN

1
'-

0
"

UNDISTURBED
MATERIAL

1/2"-3/4" COMPACTED
CRUSHED STONE

END
PLUG

Y-BRANCH, AS REQUIRED

B

PLAN VIEW

D
EP

TH
 A

S 
D
IR

EC
TE

D

GROUND
SURFACE

PROVIDE 2"x2"
OAK MARKER

PROVIDE SCREENED GRAVEL
TO 1" ABOVE PIPE
AND 2 FT. BEYOND

END PLUG

1/2"-6" CRUSHED
STONE CRADLE

UNDISTURBED
MATERIAL

6" DIA. MIN.

6" DIA. MIN.

BUILDING CONNECTION
1/4" SLOPE PER FT. UNLESS

OTHERWISE DIRECTED

OR SPECIFIED

6"

1'-0"

2'-0"

SELECTED MATERIAL
COMPACTED

THOROUGHLY

LENGTH AS DIRECTED

BEND OR ROTATE,
AS REQUIRED

AREA DRAIN (A.D.) DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

4
' M

IN
.

24" DIA. DUCTILE IRON AREA
GRATE (H-25 LOAD RATED)
AND FRAME (TYPICAL)

WATERTIGHT
ADAPTER (TYP.)

6" HDPE
PIPE, S=0.01
MIN. (TYP.)

24" DIA. AREA DRAIN.
MULTI-PIPE BASIN
PIPE ADAPTERS
TO BE MANUFACTURED
TO PLAN ORIENTATIONS

6" TEE WITH
TOP CAPPED ON
OUTLET. EXTEND
TEE BOTTOM 12".
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Digitally signed by Daniel J. 
Merrikin, P.E. 
Date: 2017.02.23 13:41:35 
-05'00'
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